

HB0992/543124/2

BY: Delegate Aumann

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 992, AS AMENDED
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On pages 1 and 2 of the House Judiciary Committee Amendments (HB0992/652914/1), strike in their entirety Amendments No. 1 and No. 4 on page 1 and Amendment No. 8 on page 2.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1 of the bill, strike beginning with “Repeal” in line 2 down through “Sentences” in line 3 and substitute “Parole Eligibility for Second Offenders”; strike beginning with “repealing” in line 4 down through “offenses” in line 13 and substitute “altering a certain provision concerning eligibility for parole by providing that a person convicted of a certain drug-related offense is not eligible for parole during a certain mandatory minimum sentence if the person has been convicted of a violation of a certain crime of violence arising out of the incident that resulted in the imposition of the mandatory minimum sentence”; and in line 22, strike “5–607, 5–608,” and substitute “5–608”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5 of the bill, in lines 5, 6, 8, 11, 13, 15, 18, 24, 26, and 28, in each instance, strike the bracket; strike beginning with “IS” in line 8 down through “BOTH” in line 9; in line 11, strike “(1)”; in line 13, strike “(2)”; in line 15, strike “(3)”; in line 21, after “sentence” insert “IF THE PERSON HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF A VIOLATION OF A CRIME OF VIOLENCE, AS DEFINED IN § 14–101 OF THIS ARTICLE, ARISING OUT OF THE INCIDENT THAT RESULTED IN THE IMPOSITION OF THE MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE”; and strike beginning with “IS” in line 28 down through “BOTH” in line 29.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9 of the bill, in lines 1, 2, 8, 10, 12, and 27, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 1, strike “(4)”; in line 5, after “sentence” insert “**IF THE PERSON HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF A VIOLATION OF A CRIME OF VIOLENCE, AS DEFINED IN § 14-101 OF THIS ARTICLE, ARISING OUT OF THE INCIDENT THAT RESULTED IN THE IMPOSITION OF THE MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE**”; and strike beginning with “IS” in line 12 down through “BOTH” in line 13.